no single factor to which loan impairment allowances as a whole are sensitive. Therefore, sensitivities
are considered in relation to key portfolios which are particularly sensitive to a few factors and the
results should not be further extrapolated.

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial information (continued)

19

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(g) The reconciliation between the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017 (IAS 39 accounting policies) and 1 January 2018 (revised

accounting policies after implementing IFRS 9) is set out below;

AC = Amortised cost, AFS = Available for sale, FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss and FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Assets

IAS 39
measurement
category

 IFRS 9
measurement

category

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017

 Reclassification

 Carrying
amount Post

reclassification

Remeasure-
ment and

IFRS 9
expected

credit
losses

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

as at
1

January
2018

 Fair
value

through
profit or

loss

 Fair value
through

other
comprehen-
sive income

 Amortised
cost

   RO’000 RO’000   RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000   RO’000
Cash and balances with
central bank   AC   AC  223,806 - - - 223,806 (87) 223,719

Due from banks   AC  AC  40,363 - - - 40,363 - 40,363
Loans and advances to
customers - net  AC  AC  1,394,887 - - - 1,394,887 (1,670) 1,393,217

 Financial investments
- Debt instruments at

available for sale  AFS FVOCI  611,751 - - - 611,751 - 611,751
- Equity instruments at

available for sale  AFS FVOCI 3,170

(2,920) - - 250 - 250
- Designated and

otherwise mandatorily
measured at fair value
through profit or loss  FVPL  FVPL  -

2,920 - - 2,920 - 2,920
Other assets
(prepayments, accrued
income and others) AC  AC  22,415 - - - 22,415

(66) 22,349

Derivatives  FVPL  FVPL  6,378 - - - 6,378 - 6,378
Deferred tax asset N/A  N/A  1,550 - - - 1,550 775 2,325

Total assets in scope   2,304,320 - - - 2,304,320 (1,048) 2,303,272
Total assets not in scope   29,477 - - - 29,477 - 29,477
Total assets   2,333,797 - - - 2,333,797 (1,048) 2,332,749

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial information (continued)

20

3 Accounting policies (continued)

Liabilities

 IAS 39
measureme
nt category

 IFRS 9
measurement
category

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as
at
31

December
2017

 Reclassification

 Carrying
amount post

reclassification

Remeasu

rement
and IFRS

9
expected

credit
losses

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

as at
1 January

2018

 Fair
value

through
profit or

loss

Fair value
through other

comprehen-
sive income

 Amortis-
ed cost

   RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000   RO’000
 Due to banks   AC   AC  35,958 - - - 35,958 - 35,958
 Deposits from customers   AC   AC  1,932,050 - - - 1,932,050 - 1,932,050
 Derivatives   FVPL   FVPL  71 - - - 71 - 71
 Other liabilities excluding
derivatives  AC  AC  37,837 - - - 37,837 - 37,837

 Provisions (ECL on off balance
sheet and other commitments)   N/A   N/A  - - - - - 3,021 3,021

 Total liabilities in scope   2,005,916 - - - 2,005,916 3,021 2,008,937

 Total liabilities not in scope   4,625 - - - 4,625 - 4,625

 Total liabilities   2,010,541 - - - 2,010,541 3,021 2,013,562

Net equity
 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017  Reclassification

 Carrying amount
post

reclassification

Remeasur-
ement and

IFRS 9
expected

credit
losses

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

as at
1 January

2018

   RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000   RO’000

Share capital  200,031 - 200,031 - 200,031

Legal reserve 39,879 - 39,879 - 39,879

Available-for-sale fair value reserve (2,166) 2,166 - - -

Financial assets at FVOCI reserve - (1,838) (1,838) 323 (1,515)

Retained earnings   85,512 (328) 85,184 (4,392) 80,792

Net equity 323,256 - 323,256 (4,069) 319,187

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial information (continued)

21

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(h) Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 expected credit losses is set out below;

 IAS 39
measurement

category

 Reclassification   Remeasurement
 Fair value

through
profit and

loss

 Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income  Stage 3  Stage 1 and 2 Total

   RO’000  RO’000   RO’000  RO’000  RO’000  RO’000

Financial assets at amortised cost
Provision as per IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017  36,537

Cash and balances with central bank   AC   - - - - 87 87
Loans and advances to customers -
net   AC  - - - - 1,670 1,670

Financial investments   AC  - - - - 323 323
Other assets (prepayments, accrued
income and other assets)  AC  - - - - 66 66
Provisions (ECL on off balance sheet
and other commitments)  AC  - - - - 3,021 3,021
Expected credit loss
allowance/provisions at 1 Jan 2018  - - - - 5,167 41,704

HSBC Bank Oman S.A.O.G.

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed financial information (continued)

22

4 Products and services

The Bank provides a comprehensive range of banking and related financial services to its customers.

 Retail Banking and Wealth Management (‘RBWM’) offers a broad range of products and services

to meet the personal banking needs, consumer finance and wealth management needs of
individual customers.  Typically, customer offerings include personal banking products (current